

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: THE HONORABLE JENNIFER CHOE-GROVES, JUDGE

GARY L. BARNES,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

Court No. 25-0043

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Acting Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

CLAUDIA BURKE
Deputy Director

JUSTIN R. MILLER
Attorney-In-Charge

ERIC E. LAUFGRABEN
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 353-7995
Email: Eric.E.Laufgraben@usdoj.gov

March 21, 2025

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Statutory Background 3

 B. The President Announces Additional Tariffs On Products
 From Mexico, Canada, And The People’s Republic Of China 3

 C. Plaintiff’s Complaint 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Standard Of Review 6

 II. Plaintiff Lacks Article III Standing To Bring This Suit 6

 A. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged An Injury In Fact 7

 B. Plaintiff’s Alleged Injury Is Not Fairly Traceable To The
 Additional Tariffs 10

 C. The Alleged Injuries Are Not Redressable By A Favorable
 Court Decision 11

 III. Prudential Standing Principles Support Dismissal 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 12

Burnett v. Convergent Outsourcing, Inc.,
982 F.3d 1067 (7th Cir. 2020) 9

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 10

Crow Creek Sioux Tribe v. United States,
900 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 6

Design Int’l Grp., Inc. v. United States,
113 F. Supp. 3d 1342 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2015) 6

Emerald Int’l Corp. v. United States,
54 Fed. Cl. 674 (2002)..... 10

Finkelman v. NFL,
810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016) 8

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 10

Inspired Dev. Grp., LLC v. Inspired Prods. Grp., LLC,
938 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2019) 6

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 9, 11

Murthy v. Missouri,
603 U.S. 43 (2024) 11

N. Am. Interpipe, Inc. v. United States,
519 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (2021) 12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 7, 8, 9

Totes-Isotoner Corp. v. United States,
594 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 8, 12

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 7, 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III..... 5

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1321 5
 50 U.S.C. § 1701 3
 50 U.S.C. § 1702 3

Executive Orders and Proclamations

*Proclamation 10886 of Jan. 20, 2025, Declaring a National Emergency at the Southern
Border of the United States*, 90 Fed. Reg. 8327 (Jan. 29, 2025) 3
*Exec. Order 14193 of Feb. 1, 2025, Imposing Duties to Address the Flow of Illicit Drugs
Across Our Northern Border*, 90 Fed. Reg. 9113 (Feb. 7, 2025) 3
*Exec. Order 14194 of Feb. 1, 2025, Imposing Duties to Address the Situation at Our
Southern Border*, 90 Fed. Reg. 9117 (Feb. 7, 2025) 3
*Exec. Order 14195 of Feb. 1, 2025, Imposing Duties to Address the Synthetic Opioid
Supply Chain in the People’s Republic of China*, 90 Fed. Reg. 9121 (Feb. 7, 2025) 3, 4
Exec. Order 14197 of Feb. 3, 2025, Progress on the Situation at Our Northern Border,
90 Fed. Reg. 9183 (Feb. 10, 2025) 4
Exec. Order 14198 of Feb. 3, 2025, Progress on the Situation at Our Southern Border,
90 Fed. Reg. 9185 (Feb. 10, 2025) 4
*Am. Notice of Implementation of Add’l Duties on Prods. of the PRC Pursuant to the
President’s Feb. 1, 2025 Exec. Order*, 90 Fed. Reg. 9431 (Feb. 12, 2025) 4, 5
*Exec. Order 14231 of Mar. 6, 2025, Amendment to Duties to Address the Flow of
Illicit Drugs Across Our Northern Border*, 90 Fed. Reg. 11,785 (Mar. 11, 2025) 4
*Exec. Order 14232 of Mar. 6, 2025, Amendment to Duties to Address the Flow of
Illicit Drugs Across Our Southern Border*, 90 Fed. Reg. 11,787 (Mar. 11, 2025) 4
